Lys

STEVAL-L99MH98

10

1

12

13

14

15

16
17
18

19

20

21

22

23

1

20

BJT1

C1,C3,C4,C9
C2,C5
C6, C10

C7,C11, C12,
C13

C8

C14, C15, C16,
C20, C21, C22,
C23, C25, C26,
C29, C30, C31,
C35, C36, C42,
C43, C44, C45,
C48, C49

C32, C33, C34,
C39, C40, C41,
C46, C47

C17, C18, C19,
C24, C27, C28,
C37,C38

CN1
CON3, CON4

CN7

CN10

CON1

CON2

D1
D2
D3

D4

D5, D6, D7, D8,
D9, D10, D11

J3, J4, J5, J6

R1, R2, R5, R10,

R11, R14, R15
R6

STEVAL-L99MH98 - Rev 1 - December 2024

Table 1. STEVAL-L99MH98 bill of materials

BC817

NC
1nF
22uF

100nF

220nF

NC

33nF

470uF

Header 7X2

CON2

Header 11X2

Header 19X2

Header 8X1

Header 5X1

LED-BLUE
LED-RED
LED-GREEN

STPS1H100AY,

SMA

1N4148W+

CON3

10K

1K4

For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.

NPN Bipolar
Transistor

Not Connected
CSO filtering

Capacitor
Capacitor

Capacitor

Capacitor

Capacitor
(Semiconductor
SIM Model)

Polarized Capacitor
(Surface Mount)

Header, 7-Pin, Dual
row
Connector

Header, 11-Pin,
Dual row

Header, 19-Pin,
Dual row

Header, 8-Pin,
Single row

Header, 5-Pin,
Single row

Default Diode

Default Diode

Connector

Onsemi

Samsung

Wurth Elektronik
Samsung

Murata

Multicomp PRO

Multicomp PRO

Preci-Dip
Wurth Elektronik

Preci-Dip

Preci-Dip

Molex

Molex

Dialight
Dialight

Lumex

ST

Vishay
Camdenboss
TE connectivity

Vishay

Bill of materials

BC817-16LT1G

CL10B102KB8WPNC
865060745003

CL10B104KB8WPNC

GRM188R71H224KAC4D

MC0603B333K500CT

MCVFZ050M471JB7L

803-87-014-10-001101
691213510002

803-87-022-10-001101
803-87-038-10-001101
22-28-4082

22-28-4051

5988191107F
5988130107F
SML-LX0805SGC-TR.

STPS1H100AY

1N4148W+
CTBP0500/3
1622829-2

CRCWO06031K40FKEA

www.st.com



https://www.st.com/en/diodes-and-rectifiers/stps1h100-y.html

<71 STEVAL-L99MH98
> /4

2 R3, R4 680R Resistor Multicomp PRO MCWRO06X6800FTL
25 3 R7, R8, R9 2K2 Walsin WF06P2201FTL
26 2 R13, R16 1K TE connectivity CRGO0603F1K0

27 1 R12 470R Resistor TE connectivity CRGH0603J470R
28 2 R17, R18 100K Resistor TE connectivity 1622827-1

R19, R20, R21,
R25, R26, R27,
R28, R29, R30,
29 2 R ey OR Resistor Vishay WSL251200000ZEA9
R43, R44, R45,
R49, R50, R53,

R54, R55, R56

R22, R23, R24,
R31, R32, R33,
R37, R38, R39, . -
30 16 R46. R47. R4S, 1™ Resistor TE connectivity CRGH0603J1M0
R51, R52, R57,

R58

TP1, TP2, TP3,
TP4, TP5, TP6,
TP7, TP8, TP9,
TP10, TP11,
TP12, TP13,
TP14, TP15,
TP16, TP17,
TP18, TP19,

31 37 TP20, TP21, CON1 Connector Vero 20-313143
TP22, TP23,
TP24, TP25,
TP26, TP27,
TP28, TP29,
TP30, TP31,
TP32, TP33,
TP34, TP35,
TP36, TP37

32 1 TR1 SMCJ33CA Littelfuse SMCJ33CA

STL285N4F7AG,
33 1 Q1 PowerFLAT 5x6
WF

Reverse battery

ST STL285N4F7AG
mosfet

34 1 JP1 Header 3x1 JUMPER 3CH Molex 22-28-4031

Mosfet1, Mosfet2,
Mosfet3, Mosfeta, > 1L76DN4LF7AG

% 8 Mosfet5, Mosfet6: , PowerFLAT 5x6 ST STL76DN4LF7AG
double island WF

Mosfet7, Mosfet8

L99MH98, VFQFN
36 1 Pre Driver 7X7X0.9 48L
WETT. FLANKS

Octal Half-bridge

Pre Driver ST L99MH98-TR

STEVAL-L99MH98 - Rev 1 page 2/3


https://www.st.com/en/power-transistors/stl285n4f7ag.html
https://www.st.com/en/power-transistors/stl76dn4lf7ag.html
https://www.st.com/en/automotive-analog-and-power/l99mh98.html

<71 STEVAL-L99MH98
> /4

IMPORTANT NOTICE — READ CAREFULLY

STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and improvements to ST
products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST
products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgment.

Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the design of
purchasers’ products.

No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.

ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other product or service names
are the property of their respective owners.

Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.

© 2024 STMicroelectronics — All rights reserved

STEVAL-L99MH98 - Rev 1

page 3/3



http://www.st.com/trademarks

	STEVAL-L99MH98
	Bill of materials

