

Bill of materials

Table 1. STEVAL-L99MH98 bill of materials

Item	Q.ty	Ref.	Part / Value	Description	Manufacturer	Order code
1	1	BJT1	BC817	NPN Bipolar Transistor	Onsemi	BC817-16LT1G
2	4	C1, C3, C4, C9	NC	Not Connected		
3	2	C2, C5	1nF	CSO filtering	Samsung	CL10B102KB8WPNC
4	2	C6, C10	22uF	Capacitor	Wurth Elektronik	865060745003
5	4	C7, C11, C12, C13	100nF	Capacitor	Samsung	CL10B104KB8WPNC
6	1	C8	220nF	Capacitor	Murata	GRM188R71H224KAC4D
7	20	C14, C15, C16, C20, C21, C22, C23, C25, C26, C29, C30, C31, C35, C36, C42, C43, C44, C45, C48, C49	NC	Capacitor		
8	8	C32, C33, C34, C39, C40, C41, C46, C47	33nF	Capacitor (Semiconductor SIM Model)	Multicomp PRO	MC0603B333K500CT
9	8	C17, C18, C19, C24, C27, C28, C37, C38	470uF	Polarized Capacitor (Surface Mount)	Multicomp PRO	MCVFZ050M471JB7L
10	1	CN1	Header 7X2	Header, 7-Pin, Dual row	Preci-Dip	803-87-014-10-001101
11	2	CON3, CON4	CON2	Connector	Wurth Elektronik	691213510002
12	1	CN7	Header 11X2	Header, 11-Pin, Dual row	Preci-Dip	803-87-022-10-001101
13	1	CN10	Header 19X2	Header, 19-Pin, Dual row	Preci-Dip	803-87-038-10-001101
14	1	CON1	Header 8X1	Header, 8-Pin, Single row	Molex	22-28-4082
15	1	CON2	Header 5X1	Header, 5-Pin, Single row	Molex	22-28-4051
16	1	D1	LED-BLUE		Dialight	5988191107F
17	1	D2	LED-RED		Dialight	5988130107F
18	1	D3	LED-GREEN		Lumex	SML-LX0805SGC-TR.
19	1	D4	STPS1H100AY, SMA	Default Diode	ST	STPS1H100AY
20	7	D5, D6, D7, D8, D9, D10, D11	1N4148W+	Default Diode	Vishay	1N4148W+
21	4	J3, J4, J5, J6	CON3	Connector	Camdenboss	CTBP0500/3
22	7	R1, R2, R5, R10, R11, R14, R15	10K		TE connectivity	1622829-2
23	1	R6	1K4		Vishay	CRCW06031K40FKEA
				I .	I .	



Item	Q.ty	Ref.	Part / Value	Description	Manufacturer	Order code
24	2	R3, R4	680R	Resistor	Multicomp PRO	MCWR06X6800FTL
25	3	R7, R8, R9	2K2		Walsin	WF06P2201FTL
26	2	R13, R16	1K		TE connectivity	CRG0603F1K0
27	1	R12	470R	Resistor	TE connectivity	CRGH0603J470R
28	2	R17, R18	100K	Resistor	TE connectivity	1622827-1
29	24	R19, R20, R21, R25, R26, R27, R28, R29, R30, R34, R35, R36, R40, R41, R42, R43, R44, R45, R49, R50, R53, R54, R55, R56	0R	Resistor	Vishay	WSL251200000ZEA9
30	16	R22, R23, R24, R31, R32, R33, R37, R38, R39, R46, R47, R48, R51, R52, R57, R58	1M	Resistor	TE connectivity	CRGH0603J1M0
31	37	TP1, TP2, TP3, TP4, TP5, TP6, TP7, TP8, TP9, TP10, TP11, TP12, TP13, TP14, TP15, TP16, TP17, TP18, TP19, TP20, TP21, TP22, TP23, TP24, TP25, TP26, TP27, TP28, TP29, TP30, TP31, TP32, TP33, TP34, TP35, TP36, TP37	CON1	Connector	Vero	20-313143
32	1	TR1	SMCJ33CA		Littelfuse	SMCJ33CA
33	1	Q1	STL285N4F7AG, PowerFLAT 5x6 WF	Reverse battery mosfet	ST	STL285N4F7AG
34	1	JP1	Header 3x1	JUMPER 3CH	Molex	22-28-4031
35	8	Mosfet1, Mosfet2, Mosfet3, Mosfet4, Mosfet5, Mosfet6, Mosfet7, Mosfet8	STL76DN4LF7AG , PowerFLAT 5x6 double island WF		ST	STL76DN4LF7AG
36	1	Pre Driver	L99MH98, VFQFN 7X7X0.9 48L WETT. FLANKS	Octal Half-bridge Pre Driver	ST	L99MH98-TR

STEVAL-L99MH98 - Rev 1 page 2/3



IMPORTANT NOTICE - READ CAREFULLY

STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries ("ST") reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and improvements to ST products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST products are sold pursuant to ST's terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgment.

Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the design of purchasers' products.

No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.

Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.

ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners.

Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.

© 2024 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved

STEVAL-L99MH98 - Rev 1 page 3/3